At December 31, 2006, for one foreign plan the accumulated benefit obligation (EUR 35 million) was lower than plan assets
(EUR 39 million). For the other plans accumulated benefit obligation exceeded plan assets. At December 31, 2005, and at
December 31, 2004, for all foreign plans the accumulated benefit obligation exceeded plan assets.

In September 2006, SFAS 158 was issued. This statement requires an employer to recognize the funded status of a benefit
plan � measured as the difference between plan assets at fair value and the benefit obligation in the balance sheet. The offset

Edgar Filing: AKZO NOBEL NV - Form 20-F

237

of recognizing the funded status is recorded in accumulated other comprehensive income (within shareholders� equity).
Additionally, the minimum pension liability and related intangible assets are derecognized upon adoption of this standard.

Edgar Filing: AKZO NOBEL NV - Form 20-F

238

Back to Contents

193

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF AKZO NOBEL

The following table summarizes the effect of the adoption of SFAS 158 for pensions, effective December 31, 2006.

Millions of euros; asset/(liability)

Before
adoption
of SFAS

158

Minimum
pension
liability SFAS 158

After
adoption
of SFAS

158

Financial noncurrent assets 430 478 (552) 356
Pension related intangible asset 9 (9)
Current portion of provisions (120) (120)
Provisions for pensions and other postretirement benefits (1,384) 653 (816) (1,547)

Deferred tax assets 324 (353) 410 381
Deferred tax liabilities 60 (2) 18 76

Accumulated other comprehensive income/(loss) (767) 767 (940) (940)

Amounts recognized in accumulated other comprehensive income/(loss) (before tax) as at December 31, 2006 were as follows:

Millions of euros; income/(loss)
The

Netherlands Foreign Total

Unrecognized net loss 10 (1,288) (1,278)
Unrecognized prior service costs (84) (6) (90)

(74) (1,294) (1,368)

Edgar Filing: AKZO NOBEL NV - Form 20-F

239

Back to Contents

194

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF AKZO NOBEL

The 2006, 2005, and 2004 net periodic pension costs for the defined benefit pension plans were as follows:

The Netherlands Foreign Total

Millions of euro; charge/(income) 2006 2005 2004 2006 2005 2004 2006 2005 2004